

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : JRT.37/2017

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Raktim Ranjan Saikia

Respondent : Chief Manager & PIO, Assam Gramin vikash Bank, Guwahati.

Date of hearing : 11.10.2017

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 11.10.17

The petitioner Shri Raktim Ranjan Saikia is present. The public authority is represented by Shri Ramkrisha Sarma, Chief Manager and SPIO of Assam Gramin Vikash Bank (AGVB). The second appeal petition dated 12.7.17 read with the RTI petition dated 12.2.17 is taken up for consideration in presence of both the parties.

The Chief Manager and SPIO of AGVB has submitted a written statement dated 9.10.17, which is entered into the case records. It has been mentioned in the WS, inter alia, that on deposit of required cost, the sought for informations were furnished to the petitioner, although after some delay, which was by communication gap in information relating to receipt of the required cost. The petitioner also acknowledged receipt of the informations, but he was not satisfied with the informations received, as they were not clear to him. The Chief Manager and SPIO of AGVB submitted orally that if the petitioner visits his office, he will give all necessary clarifications with reference to the existing rules, regulations and procedure governing recruitment of personnel in AGVB against post arising in their offices within the State of Assam. The petitioner also agreed to the suggestion. The Commission, therefore, directs the SPIO & Chief Manager of AGVB to explain and clarify all doubts to the petitioner within 15 days from the date of this order. The petitioner is also directed to personally contact the Chief Manager & SPIO of AGVB during office hours on any working day within 15 days from the date of this order, which was pronounced in presence of both the parties.

With the above order the second appeal petition dated 12.7.17 is disposed of.

Sd/(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.
Sd/Registrar
Assam Information Commission
Memo No. SIC/JRT.37/2017/

Dtd. 11.10.2017

Copy to:

- 1. The Chief Manager & SPIO of the Assam Gramin Vikash Bank, G.S. Road, Bhangagarh, Guwahati-781 005 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Shri Raktim Ranjan Saikia, Vill- Naobaicha, PO- Disoinagar, Dist. Jorhat, Assam, PIN-785015 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission